

OCT 8 - 2009

No. 09-288

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND
BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

COLLINS J. SEITZ, JR.
DAVID E. ROSS
CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE
& HUTZ LLP
The Nemours Building
P.O. Box 2207
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 658-9141

ERNEST A. YOUNG
Counsel of Record
MARIN K. LEVY
624 Cosgrove Avenue
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
(919) 360-7718

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 8, 2009

Blank Page

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 09-288

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Table of Contents

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement.....	1
Argument	3
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Directly Undermines this Court’s Ruling in <i>Heckler</i>	3
A. FERC’s decision in this case amounted to an unreviewable decision not to initiate enforcement proceedings	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s novel rule will have perverse consequences for agency decisionmaking and impose uncertainty upon the targets of agency investigations	10
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision To Direct FERC To Consider Specific Factors on Remand and To Reject FERC’s Interpretation of the Complaint Violates Basic Canons of Administrative Law	12
A. The Ninth Circuit usurped FERC’s enforcement discretion by ordering the agency to consider factually distinct allegations that FERC had chosen to consider in separate proceedings	13

B. The Ninth Circuit improperly failed to defer to FERC's construction of Puget Sound's complaint 15

C. The Ninth Circuit's ruling will create gross inefficiencies for agencies and harm the targets of agency investigations..... 17

Conclusion..... 18

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	15
<i>GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 782 F.2d 263 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	12
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991)	14
 Administrative Decisions	
<i>American Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2003)	14
<i>Enron Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,346 (2003)	14
 Statutes and Rules	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)	3, 4, 14, 15, 16
5 U.S.C. § 704	6
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
§ 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	7
§ 206(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(b)	7

Sup. Ct. R.:

Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6.....	1

Other Materials

Ronald M. Levin, <i>Understanding Unreviewability in Administrative Law</i> , 74 Minn. L. Rev. 689 (1990).....	9
